

INVITATION TO BID

The City of Keller, Texas (the City) is soliciting sealed bids for Grounds Management Services -Keller Sports Park. The successful Contractor shall agree to provide the City with the specific equipment and services as outlined in the Bid Specifications.

MANDATORY Pre-Bid Meeting & Tour: 8:30 a.m., Wednesday, January 5,

Bid Due Time/Date: 10:00 a.m., Friday, January 14, 2022

Designate on the front, lower left-hand corner of your response, the following:

Bid Number: 22-006

Subject: Grounds Management Services - Keller Sports Park

Do Not Open-Bid Documents

Bid Mailing: Address:

City of Keller

Purchasing Agent

P.O. Box 770 Keller, Texas 76244 Bid Courier:

Delivery address:

City of Keller Purchasing Agent

1100 Bear Creek Pkwy. Keller, Texas 76248

For convenience at bid opening, enter quote on this cover page and include in the sealed response envelope. DO NOT place quoted prices on the outside of the sealed response envelope.

Bid Item #1 (28 annual maintenance cycles)

Total Grounds Management Services for Keller Sports Parks Annual Cost

\$50,919.25

(dollars)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

Brightview Landscapes

Company name

349 E. Dallas Road

Address

Grapevine, TX 76051

City, State & Zip

817-228-5097

Area code & telephone number

Mitchell Dyson Digitally signed by Mitchell Dyson Date: 2022.01.14 08:02:32 -06'00'

Company representative signature

Mitchell Dyson

Company representative printed name

Regional Finance Manager

Title

1/14/22

*** THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED OR THE BID WILL BE REJECTED ***

CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS GROUNDS MANAGEMENT SERVICES SPECIFICATIONS BY LOCATION

Bid Item #1

1. <u>Keller Sports Park, 265 Golden Triangle Blvd:</u> Rotary mow all areas with mulching mowers, or rear discharge large batwing mowers in wide open areas. Vertical edge all curbs, trails and sidewalks. Mow and string trim around all signs, fence lines and fence footers. Mow and trim around all trees without damage to trunks or canopies.

USE THIS FORM ONLY BID SHEET

Grounds Management Services

Subsequent Years Based on Seven (7) Day Cycles/Twenty-eight (28) Mowing Cycles **THIS PAGE MUST ACCOMPANY THE BID OR BID MAY BE REJECTED**

The cycle frequencies stated herein are an accurate reflection of the City of Keller's anticipated needs. However, due to budget contingencies and weather fluctuations, cycle frequencies may be adjusted at any time during the contract period. At no time will adjustments to the bid prices offered be imposed to the City. Bid prices will be held firm during the contract period.

We, the undersigned have read all of the requirements set forth in this bid including specifications, instructions, conditions and pertinent information regarding the articles being bid on, and we agree to furnish these articles at the prices stated below:

| <u>Item</u> | Parks/Facility | Acreage | Total Total Price per Price all Mowing Mowings | | | | | |
|-------------|--|----------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| BID ITEM #1 | | | | | | | | |
| A. | Soccer Area | 8.87 | \$330.53 | | | | | |
| В. | Baseball Area | 7.25 | \$271.21 x 28 \$7,594.07 | | | | | |
| C. | Apache Trail and Common Areas | 9.05 | \$359.41 \$10,062.75 x 28 | | | | | |
| D. | West Multiuse Field Area | 3.38 | \$132.75 \$3,717.19 x 28 | | | | | |
| Б. Е. | East Multiuse Field Area | 1.95 | \$83.36 \$2,334.27 x 28 | | | | | |
| | | 7.09 | \$281.08 x 28 \$7,870.43 | | | | | |
| F. | Softball Area | 8.00 | \$360.21 \$10,085.79 x 28 | | | | | |
| G. | Lacrosse/Equestrian Area | | 50,919.25 | | | | | |
| | TOTAL BID ITEM #1 ANNUALLY **THIS PAGE MUST ACCOMPANY BID OR BIL | _ <u>-'-</u> - | <u></u> | | | | | |

BID FORM RETURN CHECKLIST

| | REQUIRED | SUBMITTED |
|------------------------|----------|-----------|
| 1. Bid Bond | Yes | YES |
| 2. Insurance Affidavit | Yes | YES |
| 3. References | Yes | YES_ |
| 4. Signature Page | Yes | YES |
| 5. Equipment Listing | Yes | YES |
| | | |

CITY OF KELLER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

I acknowledge that by submitting a bid for this project, I am aware of the insurance requirements outlined in these specifications (Number 49-53). If I am awarded the bid, I will comply with all insurance requirements within 10 working days of the bid award, including providing proof that I have insurance which may include, but not be limited to, true and accurate copies of the policies. If I fail to forward all insurance requirements within the 10 working days of the award of the bid, I understand my bid bond will be forfeited.

| Mitchell Dyson Digitally signed by Mitchell Dyson Date: 2022.01.14 08:05:04 -06'00' | Mitchell Dyson |
|---|----------------|
| Signature | Printed name |
| Name of Company: Brightview La | ndscapes |
| Address of Company: 349 E. Dallas | s Road |
| City, State & Zip: Grapevine, | ΓX 76051 |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Date: 01/14/22 |

The total for each BID submitted must include any applicable taxes. It is suggested that taxes, if any, be separately identified, itemized, and stated on each BID. The City cannot determine for the bidder whether or not the item(s) requested in the BID are taxable to the City. The bidder, through the bidder's attorney or tax consultant, must make such determination. Bills submitted for taxes after the BIDs are awarded will not be honored.

40. TAXES, PERMITS, LICENSES

The Contractor shall obtain and pay for all licenses, permits and inspections required for the work. Upon written notification, the contractor shall provide notarized copies of all valid licenses, permits and certificates required for performance of the work. The notarized copies shall be delivered to the City of Keller, Attn: Purchasing Agent, P O Box 770, Keller, TX 76244 within (10) days of notification.

41. ANNUAL CONTRACT FUNDING

The City operates on a fiscal year that ends on September 30th. Because state law mandates that a municipality may not commit funds beyond a fiscal year, this BID/contract is subject to cancellation if funds for this commodity/service are not approved in the next fiscal year.

42. COOPERATIVE PURCHASING

Bidders agree to extend prices, terms and conditions to any and all governmental entities that have entered into or will enter into a joint purchasing inter-local cooperation agreement with the City of Keller. As such, the City of Keller has executed an inter-local agreement with certain other governmental entities authorizing participation in a cooperative purchasing program. The bidder may be asked to provide products/services, based upon the BID price, to any other governmental entity. Bidder/vendor acknowledges that other governmental entities are eligible, but not obligated, to purchase products/services under this contract. Any and all purchases by governmental entities other than the City of Keller will be billed directly, and shall not be considered in any way an obligation of the City of Keller. As such, other governmental agencies will order their own products/services from the contractor as needed.

Should other governmental entities decide to participate in this contract, please indicate whether you, as bidder/vendor, agree that all terms, conditions, specifications, and pricing would apply.

| | | BW _{Initial} |
|--------------|-------|-----------------------|
| √ Yes | No No | DVV Initial |

**Non-response to the Cooperative Purchasing Section will indicate the bidder does not wish to participate with other governmental entities.

Fidelity and Deposit Company OF MARYLAND

BID BOND

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS | K | N | (| W | J | Α | I | I | . 1 | V | FN | I | 37 | 7 | Γ F | H | FS | F. | P | R | E. | 3 | EN | V | LS | 3 |
|--------------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|-----|---|----|---|----|---|------------|---|----|----|---|---|----|---|----|---|----|---|
|--------------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|-----|---|----|---|----|---|------------|---|----|----|---|---|----|---|----|---|----|---|

| That we, BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SER | VICES, INC. , as Principal, | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| (hereinafter called the "Principal"), and the FIDELI' | | | | | | | | | |
| MARYLAND, 1299 Zurich Way, Schaumburg, Illinois 60196, a corporation duly organized | | | | | | | | | |
| under the laws of the State of Illinois, as Surety, (he | reinafter called the "Surety"), are | | | | | | | | |
| held and firmly bound unto | CITY OF KELLER | | | | | | | | |
| as Obligee, (hereinafter called the "Obligee"), in the | sum of Five Percent of Amount bid | | | | | | | | |
| Dollars(\$ 5% of Amount Bid), for the payment of w | | | | | | | | | |
| Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our he | | | | | | | | | |
| assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these preser | nts. | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for | | | | | | | | | |
| Bid Number: 22-006 Grounds Management Services - Keller Sports F | | | | | | | | | |
| NOW THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the | | | | | | | | | |
| enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordan | | | | | | | | | |
| bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or | | | | | | | | | |
| surety for the faithful performance of such Contra | | | | | | | | | |
| material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in t | he event of the failure of the Principal to enter | | | | | | | | |
| such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Pr | rincipal shall pay to the Obligee the difference | | | | | | | | |
| not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amour | it specified in said bid and such larger amount | | | | | | | | |
| for which the Obligee may in good faith contract wi | th another party to perform the Work covered | | | | | | | | |
| by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and voi | d, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. | | | | | | | | |
| Cincil and analysis 5th day of Januar | A.D. 2022 | | | | | | | | |
| Signed and sealed this5th day of Januar | A.D., 2022 | | | | | | | | |
| | BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC. | | | | | | | | |
| | Principal | | | | | | | | |
| | _ | | | | | | | | |
| ***** | By: | | | | | | | | |
| Witness | Title | | | | | | | | |
| | FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND | | | | | | | | |
| | Surety | | | | | | | | |
| / 1/1/1 d\/ 1/806 / \/ 1/1/1 | Rv. /Sare | | | | | | | | |
| Witness Mannan Hanes | Donna Garcia Attorney-in-Fact | | | | | | | | |
| Y West Meditalities w | | | | | | | | | |
| ₹ | | | | | | | | | |

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California | | |
|---|--|----------------------------------|
| Donna Garcia who person(s) whose name(s) is/are substant he/she/they executed the same in his | re me, <u>Tracy Aston, Notary Public</u> , personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the scribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me shher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) | the e that reir |
| TRACY ASTON Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2285552 | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is t and correct. | |
| My Comm. Expires May 15, 2023 | WITNESS my hand and official seal. | |
| | Signature Signature of Notary Public | |

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint B. Aleman, Tracy Aston, Tom Branigan, Simone Gerhard, Rosa E. Rivas, Edward C. Spector, Marina Tapia, Nathan Varnold, Donna Garcia and KD Wapato, all of Los Angeles, California, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 6th day of March, A.D. 2019.







ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray
Vice President

Dawn & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 6th day of March, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Supering States

Constance a. Dunn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, his ______ day of ______ JAN 0.5 2022





By:

Brian M. Hodges Vice President

Kun Hodgeo

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577

| ACORD" |
|--------|
| |

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 01/04/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THE ISSUING INSURER(S). CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THIS REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| PRODUCER AON Risk Services Northeast, Inc. New York NY Office One Liberty Plaza | CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 FAX [A/C, No.]: (800) 36 E-MAIL ADDRESS: | 3-0105 |
|---|---|--------|
| 165 Broadwāy, Suite 3201 New York NY 10006 USA | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | NAIC# |
| INSURED | INSURERA: ACE American Insurance Company | 22667 |
| Brightview Landscape Services, Inc. | INSURER B: American Guarantee & Liability Ins Co | 26247 |
| 24151 Ventura Blvd. Calabasas CA 91302 USA | INSURER C: | |
| | INSURER D: | |
| | INSURER E: | |
| | INSURER F: | |

REVISION NUMBER: 570091064322 COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED ABOVE TO WHICH THIS INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

| INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--------------|--|----------|-----|----------------------------|-------------|------------|---|------------|
| TR A | ×Τ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | INSD | Y | XSLG72473826001 | 10/01/2021 | 10/01/2022 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$2,000,00 |
| | - 1 | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | SIR applies per policy ter | ms & condi | tions | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$2,000,00 |
| | \mathbf{x} | Pesticide/Herbicide Applicator Coverage | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$10,00 |
| | | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$2,000,00 |
| | GEN | I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | l | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$5,000,00 |
| | | POLICY X PRO- X LOC | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$5,000,00 |
| | AUT | OTHER: OMOBILE LIABILITY | Y | Y | ISA H25581593 | 10/01/2021 | 10/01/2022 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$5,000,00 |
| | <u> </u> | Lauren | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | |
| | × | ANY AUTO SCHEDULED | | İ | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | |
| | | OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS NILY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | |
| _ | | | | | AUC508596817 | 10/01/2021 | 10/01/2022 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$5,000,00 |
| В | × | UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | ŀ | l ' | | 14, 52, 555 | | AGGREGATE | \$5,000,0 |
| | | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | ļ | | | | | AGGREGATE | |
| _ | \vdash | DED RETENTION | ļ | Y | WLRC67804041 | 10/01/2021 | 10/01/2022 | Y PER STATUTE OTH | - |
| A | | ORKERS COMPENSATION AND PLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N | | l ' | WC - AOS | | ,, | <u> </u> | £2,000,0 |
| A | | Y PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE N | N/A | | SCFC67804089 | 10/01/2021 | 10/01/2022 | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$2,000,0 |
| | (Ma | andatory in NH) | | | WC - WI | | | E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE | \$2,000,0 |
| | | es, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | <u> </u> | | | | | E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT | \$2,000,0 |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 1 | | | |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scho

RE: Bid Number: 22-006, Subject: Grounds Management Services - Keller Sports Park. City of Keller is included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies. General Liability evidenced herein is primary and Non-Contributory to other insurance available to Additional Insured, but only in accordance with the policy's provisions. A Waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of City of Keller, its commissioners, partners, officials, agents, and employees and against all other contractors and subcontractors in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability, Automobile Liability, Umbrella Liability and Workers' Compensation policies. Should General Liability, Automobile Liability and Workers' Compensation policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, t

| CERT | IFICATE | HOL | DER |
|------|---------|-----|-----|
| | | | |

CANCELLATION

CANCELLED BEFORE SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City of Keller

Atth: Karla Parker, Purchasing Agent, Finance Department PO_Box 770____

Keller TX 76244 USA

. Am Risk Services Northeast Inc.

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

570000061998

LOC#:



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page _ of _

| | | The state of the s |
|--|-----------|--|
| AGENCY AON Risk Services Northeast, Inc. | | NAMED INSURED BrightView Landscape Services, Inc. |
| POLICY NUMBER See Certificate Number: 570091064322 | | |
| CARRIER See Certificate Number: 570091064322 | NAIC CODE | EFFECTIVE DATE: |
| | | |

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance Additional Description of Operations / Locations / Vehicles: policy provisions of each policy will govern how notice of cancellation may be delivered to certificate holders in accordance with the policy provisions of each policy.

NOTICE TO OTHERS ENDORSEMENT – SCHEDULE NOTICE BY INSURED'S REPRESENTATIVE

| Named Insured Brightview Landscapes, LLC | | | Endorsement Number |
|--|---|---|--|
| Policy Symbol Policy Number Policy Period 10/01/21 to 10/01/22 | | | Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/21 |
| , , | of Insurance Company) can Insurance Compan | У | |

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

- A. If we cancel the Policy prior to its expiration date by notice to you or the first Named Insured for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will endeavor, as set out in this endorsement, to send written notice of cancellation, to the persons or organizations listed in the schedule that you or your representative create or maintain (the "Schedule") by allowing your representative to send such notice to such persons or organizations. This notice will be in addition to our notice to you or the first Named Insured, and any other party whom we are required to notify by statute and in accordance with the cancellation provisions of the Policy.
- B. The notice referenced in this endorsement as provided by your representative is intended only to be a courtesy notification to the person(s) or organization(s) named in the Schedule in the event of a pending cancellation of coverage. We have no legal obligation of any kind to any such person(s) or organization(s). The failure to provide advance notification of cancellation to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule will impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon us, our agents or representatives, will not extend any Policy cancellation date and will not negate any cancellation of the Policy.
- C. We are not responsible for verifying any information in any Schedule, nor are we responsible for any incorrect information that you or your representative may use.
- D. We will only be responsible for sending such notice to your representative, and your representative will in turn send the notice to the persons or organizations listed in the Schedule at least 30 days prior to the cancellation date applicable to the Policy. You will cooperate with us in providing the Schedule, or in causing your representative to provide the Schedule.
- E. This endorsement does not apply in the event that you cancel the Policy.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

JOHN J. LUPICA, President

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR **CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS**

| Named Insured BrightView Landscapes, LLC | | | Endorsement Number |
|--|--|---------------------------------------|--|
| Policy Symbol XSL | Policy Number G72473826 001 | Policy Period 10/01/21 to 10/01/22 | Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/21 |
| | of Insurance Company) an Insurance Compan | y | |

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This Endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY

SCHEDULE

| Cont | |
|--|---|
| Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): | Location And Description Of Completed Operations |
| Any person or organization whom you have agreed to include as an additional insured under a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss. | All locations where you perform work for such additional insured pursuant to any such written contract. |
| Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sh | nown above, will be shown in the Declarations. |

A. Section II - Who is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III -**Limits Of Insurance And Retained Limit:**

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations; whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

| Named Insured BrightView Landscapes, LLC | | | Endorsement Number | |
|---|---|--|--------------------|--|
| Policy Symbol Policy Number Policy Period XSL Policy Number 10/01/21 to 10/01/22 | | Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/21 | | |
| • , | of Insurance Company) an Insurance Company | , | <u> </u> | |

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization: Any person or organization whom you have agreed to include as an additional insured under a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss.

- A. Section II Who is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
 - 1. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or
 - 2. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.

However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to **Section III – Limits Of Insurance And Retained Limit:**

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

| Named Insured BrightView L | andscapes, LLC | | Endorsement Number |
|----------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|--|
| Policy Symbol XSL | Policy Number G72473826 001 | Policy Period 10/01/21 to 10/01/22 | Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/21 |
| | of Insurance Company) can Insurance Compan | у | |

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY

Schedule

Organization

Additional Insured Endorsement

Any additional insured with whom you have agreed to provide such non-contributory insurance, pursuant to and as required under a written contract executed prior to the date of loss.

(If no information is filled in, the schedule shall read: "All persons or entities added as additional insureds through an endorsement with the term "Additional Insured" in the title)

For organizations that are listed in the Schedule above that are also an Additional Insured under an endorsement attached to this policy, the following is added to Section IV.4:

If other insurance is available to an insured we cover under any of the endorsements listed or described above (the "Additional Insured") for a loss we cover under this policy, this insurance will apply to such loss and is primary (subject to satisfaction of the "retained limit"), meaning that we will not seek contribution from the other insurance available to the Additional Insured. Your "retained limit" still applies to such loss, and we will only pay the Additional Insured for the "ultimate net loss" in excess of the "retained limit" shown in the Declarations of this policy.

JOHN J. LUPICA, President

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

| Named Insured BrightView | Landscapes, LLC | | Endorsement Number |
|--|-----------------|--|--------------------|
| Policy Symbol Policy Number Policy Period 10/01/2021 to 10/01/2022 | | Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/2021 | |
| ssued By (Name of Insurance Company) ACE American Insurance Company | | | |

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization: Any person or organization against whom you have agreed to waive your right of recovery in a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss.

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

JOHN J. LUPICA, President

Authorized Agent

ADDITIONAL INSURED -**DESIGNATED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS**

| Named Insured BrightView Landscapes, LLC | | | Endorsement Number |
|--|----------------------------|--|--|
| Policy Symbol | Policy Number H25581593 | Policy Period 10/01/21 to 10/01/22 | Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/21 |
| Issued By (Name | of Insurance Company) | | |
| ACE Americ | can Insurance Comp | any | |

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM **EXCESS BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM**

| Additional Insured(s): | Any person or organization whom you have agreed to include as an additional insured |
|------------------------|---|
| • • | ct, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss. |
| | |

- For a covered "auto," Who Is Insured is amended to include as an "insured," the persons or organizations A. named in this endorsement. However, these persons or organizations are an "insured" only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from acts or omissions of:
 - 1. You.
 - 2. Any of your "employees" or agents.
 - 3. Any person operating a covered "auto" with permission from you, any of your "employees" or agents.
- The persons or organizations named in this endorsement are not liable for payment of your premium. B.

JOHN J. LUPICA, President

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS

| Named Insured BrightView L | andscapes, LLC | | Endorsement Number |
|-------------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|--|
| Policy Symbol | Policy Number H25581593 | Policy Period 10/01/21 to 10/01/22 | Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/21 |
| Issued By (Name o | of Insurance Company) can Insurance Compa | | 10/01/21 |

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This Endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIERS COVERAGE FORM AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule below because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of the use of a covered auto. The waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE

Any person or organization against whom you have agreed to waive your right of recovery in a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss.

JOHN J. LUPICA, President

NOTICE TO OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - SCHEDULE NOTICE BY INSURED'S REPRESENTATIVE

| Named Insured Brightview Landscapes, LLC | | | Endorsement Number |
|--|--|---------------------------------------|--|
| Policy Symbol | Policy Number H25581593 | Policy Period 10/01/21 to 10/01/22 | Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/21 |
| | of Insurance Company) can Insurance Compa | ny | |

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

- A. If we cancel the Policy prior to its expiration date by notice to you or the first Named Insured for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will endeavor, as set out in this endorsement, to send written notice of cancellation, to the persons or organizations listed in the schedule that you or your representative create or maintain (the "Schedule") by allowing your representative to send such notice to such persons or organizations. This notice will be in addition to our notice to you or the first Named Insured, and any other party whom we are required to notify by statute and in accordance with the cancellation provisions of the Policy.
- B. The notice referenced in this endorsement as provided by your representative is intended only to be a courtesy notification to the person(s) or organization(s) named in the Schedule in the event of a pending cancellation of coverage. We have no legal obligation of any kind to any such person(s) or organization(s). The failure to provide advance notification of cancellation to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule will impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon us, our agents or representatives, will not extend any Policy cancellation date and will not negate any cancellation of the Policy.
- **C.** We are not responsible for verifying any information in any Schedule, nor are we responsible for any incorrect information that you or your representative may use.
- **D.** We will only be responsible for sending such notice to your representative, and your representative will in turn send the notice to the persons or organizations listed in the Schedule at least 30 days prior to the cancellation date applicable to the Policy. You will cooperate with us in providing the Schedule, or in causing your representative to provide the Schedule.
- E. This endorsement does not apply in the event that you cancel the Policy.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

JOHN J. LUPICA, President

Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Policy

| Named Insured | Endorsement Number |
|---|--|
| BrightView Landscapes, LLC | Policy Number |
| | Symbol: WLR Number: C67804041 |
| Policy Period 10/01/21 TO 10/01/22 | Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/21 |
| Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) ACE American Insurance Company | |
| Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the | |

NOTICE TO OTHERS ENDORSEMENT – SCHEDULE NOTICE BY INSURED'S REPRESENTATIVE

- A. If we cancel this Policy prior to its expiration date by notice to you or the first Named insured for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will endeavor, as set out in this endorsement, to send written notice of cancellation, to the persons or organizations listed in the schedule that you or your representative create or maintain (the "Schedule") by allowing your representative to send such notice to such persons or organizations. This notice will be in addition to our notice to you or the first Named Insured, and any other party whom we are required to notify by statute and in accordance with the cancellation provisions of the Policy.
- B. The notice referenced in this endorsement as provided by your representative is intended only to be a courtesy notification to the person(s) or organization(s) named in the Schedule in the event of a pending cancellation of coverage. We have no legal obligation of any kind to any such person(s) or organization(s). The failure to provide advance notification of cancellation to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule will impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon us, our agents or representatives, will not extend any Policy cancellation date and will not negate any cancellation of the Policy.
- C. We are not responsible for verifying any information in any Schedule, nor are we responsible for any incorrect information that you or your representative may use.
- **D.** We will only be responsible for sending such notice to your representative, and your representative will in turn send the notice to the persons or organizations listed in the Schedule at least 30 days prior to the cancellation date applicable to the Policy. You will cooperate with us in providing the Schedule, or in causing your representative to provide the Schedule.
- E. This endorsement does not apply in the event that you cancel the Policy.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement is not applicable in the states of AZ, FL, ID, ME, NC, NJ, NM, TX and WI.

JOHN J. LUPICA President
Authorized Representative

| Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Policy | | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| Named Insured | Endorsement Number | | |
| BrightView Landscapes, LLC | Policy Number Symbol: WLR Number: C67804041 | | |
| Policy Period 10/01/21 TO 10/01/22 | Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/21 | | |
| Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) ACE American Insurance Company | | | |
| Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be con | npleted only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy. | | |

CALIFORNIA WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because California is shown in Item 3.A. of the Information Page.

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule, but this waiver applies only with respect to bodily injury arising out of the operations described in the Schedule, where you are required by a written contract to obtain this waiver from us.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

Schedule

| 1. (|) | Specific Waiver | | |
|------|---|---------------------------------|--|--|
| | | Name of person or organization: | | |

(x) Blanket Waiver

Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.

2. Operations:

3. Premium:

The premium charge for this endorsement shall be _____ percent of the California premium developed on payroll in connection with work performed for the above person(s) or organization(s) arising out of the operations described.

4. Minimum Premium:

JOHN J. LUPICA, President
Authorized Agent

REFERENCES ATTACHMENT I

THIS PAGE MUST ACCOMPANY THE BID OR BID MAY BE REJECTED

| Ι. | Company PID 6 - City of Fort Worth | | | | |
|----|--|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| | Address Fort Worth TX | | | | |
| | Phone 817.380.7003 | Email robin.willits@fsresidential.com | | | |
| | Contact Robin Willits | | | | |
| 2. | Company Associa Principal Management Group of North Texas Address 9001 Airport Freeway, Suite 450 North Richland Hills, Texas 76180 | | | | |
| | Phone 214-280-4067 | Email gfarkas@principal-mgmt.com | | | |
| | Contact Greg Farkas | Lindii 3 | | | |
| 3. | Company City of Watauga | | | | |
| | Address 7105 Whitley Rd Watauga, TX 76148 | | | | |
| | Phone 817-514-5829 | Email cstephens@wataugatx.org | | | |
| | Contact Chad Stephens | | | | |
| | | | | | |

USE THIS FORM ONLY EQUIPMENT LISTING TO BE USED FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS

THIS PAGE MUST ACCOMPANY THE BID OR BID MAY BE REJECTED

| ITEM | YEAR | MODEL/MAKE | |
|-----------------------|------|-------------|--|
| 1 Mower 96" | 2021 | Exmark | |
| 2 Mower 72" | 2021 | Exmark | |
| 3 Mower 60" | 2021 | Exmark | |
| 4 Mower 60" | 2021 | Exmark | |
| 5 Mower 48" | 2021 | Exmark | |
| 6 Mower 36" | 2021 | Exmark | |
| 7 Mower 21" | 2021 | Honda | |
| 8 Mower 21" | 2021 | Honda | |
| 9 Edger | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 10 Edger | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 11 Edger | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 12 Linetrimmer | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 13 Linetrimmer | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 14 Linetrimmer | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 15 Linetrimmer | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 16 Blower | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 17 Blower | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 18 Blower | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 19 Blower | 2021 | Stihl | |
| 20 Truck | 2021 | Ford F250 | |
| 21 Truck | 2021 | Ford F250 | |
| 22 Truck | 2021 | Ford F150 | |
| 23 Spray Rig | 2021 | Z Spray Max | |
| 24 Trailer 20' | 2021 | Lesco | |
| 25 Trailer 20' | 2021 | Big Tex | |
| 26 Spray Rig | 2021 | Z Spray Max | |



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Be it known that

DOUGLAS E SEALE

has fulfilled the requirements in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas for

LICENSED IRRIGATOR

Expiration Date: 11/30/2020 License Number: L10006490 Issue Dute: 12/05/2017

Executive Director

Tegas Commission on Environmental Quality

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE COMMISSIONER SID MILLER

P. O. BOX 12847 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2847

(877) LIC-AGRI (877-542-2474)

For the hearing impaired: (800) 735-2989 TDD (800) 735-2989 VOICE www.TexasAgriculture.gov



application of extribits and or state-insted use pesticides or regulated herbicides. This license is issued for prachise and application of restricted use or state-limited use practices or regulated herbicides to be used according to inhell devotions consistent with the use This is to certify find the person whose carrie appears below his met the requirements of Texas Agriculum Code Chapter 70, relating to categories lated bolow

LEWISVILLE TX 75057 MICHAEL MURPHY 445 E JONES ST

TDA Client No License No.

000988800

Effective Date Calegories Expires.

April 30, 2019 April 30, 2020 0731768

12,3A.5



CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE

FORM CIQ

For vendor doing business with local governmental entity

| This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Session. | OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | | |
|---|---------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a vendor who has a business relationship as defined by Section 176.001(1-a) with a local governmental entity and the vendor meets requirements under Section 176.006(a). | | | | | | |
| By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entity not later than the 7th business day after the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the statement to be filed. See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code. | | | | | | |
| A vendor commits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government Code. An offense under this section is a misdemeanor. | | | | | | |
| Name of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entity. | | | | | | |
| Brighticul Landscape Services | | | | | | |
| Check this box if you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnaire. (The law requires that you file an updated completed questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the 7th business day after the date on which you became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or inaccurate.) | | | | | | |
| Name of local government officer about whom the information is being disclosed. | | | | | | |
| Name of Officer | | | | | | |
| Describe each employment or other business relationship with the local government officer, or a family member of the officer, as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A). Also describe any family relationship with the local government officer. Complete subparts A and B for each employment or business relationship described. Attach additional pages to this Form CIQ as necessary. | | | | | | |
| A. Is the local government officer or a family member of the officer receiving or li other than investment income, from the vendor? | kely to receive taxable income, | | | | | |
| Yes No | | | | | | |
| B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment income, from or at the direction of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the taxable income is not received from the local governmental entity? | | | | | | |
| Yes No | | | | | | |
| Describe each employment or business relationship that the vendor named in Section 1 maintains with a corporation or other business entity with respect to which the local government officer serves as an officer or director, or holds an ownership interest of one percent or more. | | | | | | |
| Check this box if the vendor has given the local government officer or a family member as described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), excluding gifts described in Section 176.00 | | | | | | |
| 7 | 3/2422 | | | | | |
| Signature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity | Date | | | | | |

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM **1295**

1 of 1

| Ь— | | | | | | | |
|----------|--|--|----------------------------|---|--------------|--|--|
| | Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. | | | OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FILING | | | |
| 1 | Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and coun of business. | ntry of the business entity's place | | ficate Number: -839709 | | | |
| | Brightview Landscape Services, Inc. | İ | 1-422 | . 000100 | | | |
| | Southlake, TX United States | İ | | Filed: | | | |
| 2 | Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the | ne contract for which the form is | 01/13 | 3/2022 | | | |
| | being filed. | İ | Date Antonomic description | | | | |
| | City of Keller | İ | Date . | Acknowledged: | | | |
| <u> </u> | Duravida sha idansifi asi | litte ou otata amanana amana a a a a a a | | .mtv=a+ ! | iide * | | |
| 3 | Provide the identification number used by the governmental ent description of the services, goods, or other property to be provi | my or state agency to track or identify ided under the contract. | ine CC | muact, and prov | viue d | | |
| | 22-006 | | | | | | |
| 1 | Grounds Maintenance | | | | | | |
| <u> </u> | | T | 1 | Nature of | f interest | | |
| 4 | Name of Interested Party | City, State, Country (place of busine | ess) | (check ap | | | |
| L | | | | Controlling | Intermediary | | |
| \lceil | | | | | | | |
| _ | | + | | | | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | | | |
| ĺ | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| \vdash | | | | | | | |
| _ | | | | _ | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | - | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| \vdash | | | | | | | |
| Г | | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| 5 | Check only if there is NO Interested Party. | | | | | | |
| | UNSWORN DECLARATION | | | | | | |
| | My name is Brandon Wallace | , and my date of | birth is | 3 30 | 1976 | | |
| | My name is Brandon Wallace My address is 7105 Big Bear Lulze Pr (street) | and my date of | X, | 76016 | Terrant. | | |
| 1 | (Sueci) | (511) (5 | | (-ih sode) | (30 min 1) | | |
| 1 | I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and corre | ect. | | | | | |
| | Executed inCoun | nty, State of, on the | 13 | day of <u>Jan</u> | | | |
| | | 01 | | (тютт) | (year) | | |
| | , v > C | | | | | | |
| | Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity (Declarant) | | | | | | |